
 
 

HISTORIC SITE PRESERVATION BOARD 
STAFF REPORT 
 
 

 
DATE: November 14, 2017 NEW BUSINESS 
 
SUBJECT: CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL REQUEST BY KOFFI CORPORATION 

FOR ALTERATIONS TO THE ROOFTOP MECHANICAL AND 
SCREENING RELATED TO A TENANT IMPROVEMENT AT “TAHQUITZ 
PLAZA,” 650 EAST TAHQUITZ CANYON WAY,  A CLASS 1 HISTORIC 
SITE (HSPB 97 & 3.3951 MAA). (DN) 

 
FROM: Department of Planning Services 
 
 

SUMMARY: 
 
The Historic Site Preservation Board (HSPB) will review a certificate of approval request 
for the installation of rooftop mechanical and screening on a portion of a Class 1 historic 
site known as “Tahquitz Plaza.”  Located at 650 East Tahquitz Canyon Way, the 
affected building will be partially occupied by a coffee shop and bakery (“Koffi”). 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Approve the proposed changes and issue a certificate of approval to the Building 
Official, subject to (1) the relocation of HVAC units five feet away from parapets and (2) 
a requirement to paint any portion of a mechanical unit that is visible from surrounding 
streets. 
 
PRIOR ACTIONS: 
 
Related Relevant City Actions by Planning, Fire, Building, etc… 
Sept. 26, 
1973 

Building Department issued permit for the construction of the buildings at 600 and 
650 E. Tahquitz Canyon Way. 

June 4, 1976 Building Department issued permit for the construction of the buildings at 700 and 
750 E. Tahquitz Canyon Way. 

Oct. 13, 2015 Historic Site Preservation Board (HSPB) voted 6-0-1 (Dixon absent) to 
recommend that the City Council designate Tahquitz Plaza as a Class 1 historic 
site. 

Dec. 2, 2015 City Council designated Tahquitz Plaza as a Class 1 historic site. 
May 10, 2016 HSPB issued certificate of approval for the restoration of Tahquitz Plaza. 
May 16, 2016 Architectural Advisory Committee recommended approval of Tahquitz Plaza 

restoration. 
June 2, 2016 Building Department issued permit for interior demolition to create shell buildings. 
Oct. 19, 2016 Building Department issued permit for the restoration of Tahquitz Plaza. The 

restoration was completed and permit closed on December 21, 2016. 
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BACKGROUND AND SETTING 
 
Tahquitz Plaza is comprised of two adjacent parcels located east of Calle El Segundo 
on the north side of Tahquitz Canyon Way.  The westernmost parcel, which includes the 
buildings addressed as 600 and 650 E. Tahquitz Canyon Way, is approximately 1.55 
acres in size. The easterly parcel includes the buildings addressed as 700 and 750 E. 
Tahquitz Canyon Way and is roughly 1.8 acres in size.   
 

 
AERIAL VIEW OF TAHQUITZ PLAZA 

 
The buildings are located in Section 14, which is the central part of the historic land area 
of the Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians reservation, however the parcels are held 
in fee simple title by non-tribal owners.  
 

 
STREET VIEW OF TAHQUITZ PLAZA 

 
 
A restoration of the building complex was completed in 2016.  Interior walls were 
removed to create shell buildings, giving flexibility for establishing future tenants. The 
exterior work involved improvements to the buildings and landscape areas, including the 
needed repair/replacement/repaint of exterior plaster, concrete roof tiles, wood posts 
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and ceramic tile and wood siding materials.  Glass storefronts and clerestory windows 
were replaced, and glulam beams were sanded, painted and protected with the 
installation of metal flashing.  Landscape enhancements were also completed. 
 
With the restoration complete, the new property owners are working to establish tenants 
within the buildings.  Koffi Corporation has submitted tenant improvement plans for a 
coffee shop and bakery within 3,281-square feet of the roughly 8,100-square foot 
building at 650 E. Tahquitz Canyon Way. 
 
 

 
2013 AERIAL VIEW OF 650 E. TAHQUITZ CANYON WAY 
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BIRD’S EYE VIEW OF 650 E. TAHQUITZ CANYON WAY FROM NORTHEAST VANTAGE POINT 

 
STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 
In an effort to establish a new coffee shop/bakery within the building at 650 E. Tahquitz 
Canyon Way, the applicant proposes alterations to the existing rooftop mechanical.  The 
use requires additional roof ventilation equipment and HVAC units, necessitating 
modifications to the brown metal parapet. The overall scope of work includes: 

1. New equipment: 
a. One 5-ton HVAC unit on existing roof pad; 
b. Two 7½-ton HVAC units on exsting roof pads; 
c. Two 4-ton ductless condensing units; 
d. One remote condenser for ice machine on new pad; 
e. One make-up air unit on new pad; 
f. One exhaust fan; 

2. Modification of existing metal roof parapet by (a) increasing overall height about 
6½ inches to four feet total and (b) extending the length by eight feet at the 
southwest corner of the building. 

Not to Scale 
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3. Installation of new metal roof parapet around three sides of new exhaust 
equipment. 

 
As a part of the analysis for the proposal, staff reviewed and considered the Council’s 
resolution designating the site historic and the Secretary of Interior’s Standards and 
Guidelines.  Chapter 8.05 of the Municipal Code was also analyzed as it relates to the 
required findings for the issuance of a Certificate of Approval.  
 
City Council Resolution: When designating Tahquitz Plaza historic, the Council 
defined contributing and non-contributing features of the site that were important to the 
designation. Relative to the roof, the following were deemed defining features of the 
site: 

• The steeply sloping roofs clad in flat clay tile. 
• The rounded corners and radiused stucco at the parapets with no exposed 

flashing or drip edge.  
There is no discussion on the metal parapet or rooftop mechanical as either a 
contributing or non-contributing element.  
 
Secretary of Interior Standards/Guidelines: Staff evaluated the proposed changes 
against the Secretary of Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitating Historic Structures 
(1992).  When there are roof alterations or additions for new uses, the Standard’s 
recommend installing roof equipment (such as air conditioning, transformers, or solar 
collectors when required) “so that they are inconspicuous from the public right-of-way 
and do not damage or obscure character-defining features.”  Thus, in order respect to 
those elements that contribute to the character defining features – i.e. sloping roofs and 
rounded parapets – the installation of roof attachments should be minimized and remain 
inconspicuous to the street.  The challenge is integrating the larger sizes of newer 
mechanical equipment.  In this case, the applicant proposes two 7½-ton HVAC units, 
which are roughly five feet in height when considering the required platform.  The 
original construction plans included a 2’-8” high parapet, which is inadequate: 

    
ORIGINAL PARAPET DETAILS 
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In addition the subject building has a modified version of the original parapet design. 
The current condition shows a parapet that is a combination of wood and metal near the 
center of the roof: 

  
ROOF VIEW OF 650 E. TAHQUITZ CANYON WAY FACING WEST 

 
The applicant proposes an increase in the metal portion from the current condition of 
3½-feet to four feet overall.  This will assist in screening the larger units surrounded by 
the existing parapet. However, the proposal situates the larger (7½-ton) units directly 
adjacent to the easterly parapet.  Staff believes the HVAC units should be installed five 
feet away from the parapet to reduce potential visibility from surrounding streets.  In 
addition, these units or any other equipment visible from surrounding streets, should be 
painted brown to match the parapet screen. 
 
A new parapet and rooftop exhaust system is also proposed on the southerly portion of 
the roof above the tenant space.  The screening will be metal material, painted to match 
the existing brown color, four feet high and setback about 11 feet from the south 
building wall facing Tahquitz Canyon Way.  
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REQUIRED FINDINGS: 
 
Pursuant to Municipal Code Section 8.05.190, the Board shall consider the following in 
reviewing and acting upon a certificate of approval application: 
 

(1) The historic value and significance, or the architectural value and 
significance or both, of the structure and its relation to the historic 
value of the surrounding area; 

The historic value and significance of the Tahquitz Plaza is well documented in the 
historic resources survey submitted by the Palm Springs Preservation Foundation.  The 
installation of necessary equipment will occur on the roof, consistent with past practices 
for the building.  Screening will be both respectful of and sensitive to the architectural 
significance and detailing of the structure.  The building’s defining characteristics will be 
retained and the proposal will allow adaptive re-use of the building. 

(2) The relationship of the exterior architectural features of any 
structure to the rest of the structure itself and to the surrounding 
area; 

The relationship of the exterior architectural features has been carefully considered.  
Structures will remain in their current shape and form, and the rooftop appurtenances 
will be installed similar to current conditions.  However, to maintain the architectural 
features and views of historically contributing features, a minimal increase in the 
parapet is proposed. To further minimize the view impacts and maintain simple 
rooflines, large HVAC units should be installed setback from parapets (at least five feet) 
and, if deemed necessary, painted to match the parapet screen. 

(3) The general compatibility of exterior design, arrangement, texture 
and material which is proposed by the applicant; 

The proposed alteration is compatible in color, material, scale and overall aesthetic of 
the original historic Tahquitz Plaza.  The exterior design will remain consistent with the 
building’s historic construction, including colors, materials, finishes and material 
arrangements.  The new parapet will be harmonious with other screening material on 
the roof. 

(4) Archaeological or ecological significance of the area. 
 
There are no known archeological or ecological significance at this site.   
 
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 
 
The proposed alteration of the Tahquitz Plaza is deemed a Project under the guidelines 
of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  Pursuant to Section 15064.5 
“Determining the Significance of Impacts on Historical and Unique Archeological 





























BUILDING DATA

CONSTRUCTION TYPE : V-B

OCCUPANCY TYPE : B

TOTAL AREA : 8,100 SQ. FT.

NUMBER OF STORIES : 1
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